

GAHC010035552026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/199/2026**

MONTU BORO ALIAS MANTU BARO  
SON OF SRI BIMAL BORO  
RESIDENT OF BAGULAMARI,P.O. BORBARI, P.S. BORBARI, DIST.  
KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:UMESH NARZARY  
SON OF SRI NALESWAR NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF NORTH BHOMARA  
P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
P.S. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
BTAD  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K K DEKA, MS D RABHA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : Crl.Rev. P.1548of2026 (Filing Number)

MONTU BORO ALIAS MANTU BARO  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

REP BY PP ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : DEEMI RABHA  
Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.03.2026**

Heard Mr. K K Deka, the learned counsel appearing for the applicant. Also heard Mr. P S Lahkar, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam-respondent No.1.

Issue notice.

No formal notice is required to be sent to the respondent No.1 as because Mr. Lahkar has accepted notice on behalf of the said respondent. However, extra copies of the application may be provided to him during the course of the day.

The applicant shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by speed post.

List after 4 (four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**